#### **COUNCIL ACTION FORM**

<u>SUBJECT</u>: FINAL COMPLETION OF EAST HIGHWAY 30 FORCE MAIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

# **BACKGROUND**:

On March 24, 2020, City Council awarded a contract to Synergy Contracting, LLC in the amount of \$234,655 for the replacement of the East Highway 30 force main. The project was bid as a unit price contract; one change order was issued to reconcile the final quantities. The change order was for \$960, bringing the final contract amount to \$235,615.

All work under this contract was completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. A copy of the Engineer's Certificate of Completion is attached. The revised project expenses and project budget are shown below.

### **Project Expenses:**

Engineering Fees	18,500
Original Contract	234,655
Change Order #1	960
Total Project Cost	254,115

# Project Budget:

FY 15/16 CIP	212,000
Savings from Clarifier Drive Replacement	108,340
Total Available Funding	320,340

### **ALTERNATIVES:**

- Accept final completion of the East Highway 30 Force Main Improvement Project and authorize final payment, in accordance with the contract, to Synergy Contracting, LLC.
- 2. Do not accept completion of the project.

#### **CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Work for the project has been completed in accordance with plans and specifications. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, as described above.